
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To
From

Board of Education 
Denise G. Saddler, EdD, Interim Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer 
Marc White, Director of Buildings & Grounds

Board Meeting Date August 27, 2025

Subject Change Order No. 1, CMAS Agreement – Audio Enhancement, Inc.– Lockwood Steam 
Academy -Public Address System Replacement & Security Enhancements Project –
Department of Buildings and Grounds

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1, CMAS Agreement, by and 
between the District and Audio Enhancement, Inc., West Jordan, Utah, for the latter to
provide their own network drops and upgrade to the pendant speakers included in the 
original scope of work, as outlined in PCO No. 1 for the Lockwood STEAM Academy 
Public Address System Replacement & Security Enhancements Project, in the not-to-
exceed amount of $54,137.71, increasing the contract price from $371,459.46 to 
$425,597.17, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 6, 2025, through August 
15, 2025, to September 16, 2025 (an additional 32 calendar days). All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain the same and in full force and effect. 

Discussion This Change Order is for thirty-two (32) calendar days’ extension and additional 
construction services, which include PCO No. 1 to be approved for various contract 
changes.

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Not applicable

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1, CMAS Agreement, by and 
between the District and Audio Enhancement, Inc., West Jordan, Utah, for the latter to
provide their own network drops and upgrade to the pendant speakers included in the 
original scope of work, as outlined in PCO No. 1 for the Lockwood STEAM Academy 
Public Adress System Replacement & Security Enhancements Project, in the not-to-
exceed amount of $54,137.71, increasing the contract price from $371,459.46 to 
$425,597.17, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 6, 2025, through August 
15, 2025, to September 16, 2025, (an additional 32 calendar days).  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain the same and in full force and effect.

Fiscal Impact
Fund 140 Deferred Maintenance 

Attachments Change Order No. 1 and Other Documents
File ID: 25-1448
Routing Form

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 25- 1881
Introduction Date 08-27-2025
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

















{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 7/24/2025 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name     Lockwood Steam Academy - Public Address System 
Replacement & Security Enhancements Project 

Site 160

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority 

delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name Audio Enhancement, Inc.– Agency’s Contact Samuel Lee
OUSD Vendor ID # 009065 Title Project Manager
Street Address 9858 South Audio Drive City West Jordan State UT Zip 84081

Telephone 916-812-2207 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes No

OUSD Project # 70065

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 06-26-2025

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 09-31-2025

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 54,137.71
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9914/9082 140 Deferred 
Maintenance 

140-9914-0-9082-8500-6273-160-9880-9000-9999-99999 6273 $54,137.71

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Director of Buildings and Grounds

Signature Date Approved

2. 
OUSD Counsel, Facilities 

Signature  Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer 

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved





{SR383344}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 

Marc Whitte, Director of Building and Grounds 

Board Meeting Date June 25, 2025 

Subject CMAS Purchase and Installation Agreement – Audio Enhancement, Inc.– Lockwood

Steam Academy -Public Address System Replacement & Security Enhancements 

Project – Department of Buildings and Grounds 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of a CMAS Purchase and Installation Agreement by

and between the District and Audio Enhancement, Inc., West Jordan, Utah for the 

latter to purchase and install a new Public Address System (PA) for the Lockwood Steam 

Academy PA System Replacement and Security Enhancements Project in the not-to-

exceed amount of $371,459.46, with services scheduled to commence on June 26, 2025, 

and is scheduled to last until  August 15, 2025.

Vendor was chosen for CMAS contract which includes incidental work or 

service (Public Contract Code 10101(a) and 10298(a)). Therefore, no 

competitive bidding was required. 

00.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of a CMAS Purchase and Installation Agreement by 
and between the District and Audio Enhancement, Inc., West Jordan, Utah for the latter to 
purchase and install a new Public Address System (PA) for the Lockwood Steam Academy 
PA System Replacement and Security Enhancements Project in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$371,459.46, with services scheduled to commence on June 26, 2025, and is scheduled to 
last until  August 15, 2025.  

 Deferred Fund 140 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments • Contract Justification Form

• General Services Agreement, including exhibits

• Insurance Certificate

• Routing Form

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 25-1448

Introduction Date 06-25-2025

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

25-1065
6/25/2025 er

EDGAR Rakestraw
Inserted Text
stallation



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 1/20/2023 
{SR788270} 

Legislative File ID No. 25-1440 

Department:  Buildings and Grounds Department 

Vendor Name:  Audio Enhancement, Inc. Project No.: PR70065

Project Name: Lockwood Steam Academy -Public Address System Replacement 

& Security Enhancements Project 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 06-26-2025 Intended End: 08-15-2025 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $371,459.46 

Approved by: Preston Thomas 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? ☐  Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

Vendor was chosen for CMAS contract which includes incidental work or service (Public Contract Code 10101(a) and 

10298(a)). Therefore, no competitive bidding was required.  

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Purchase and install a new Public Address System (PA) for the Lockwood Steam Academy PA System Replacement and 

Security Enhancements Project  

Was this contract competitively bid? ☐ Check box for “Yes”  (If “No,” leave box unchecked)

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?



 

-2- 
 
{SR788270} 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon: 

Construction Contract: 

☐  Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19) 

☒  CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 

10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if 

applicable 

☐  No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Design-build contract RFQ/RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Other:  ______________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

Consultant Contract: 

☐  Architect, engineer, construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected (a) 

based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), and (b) 

using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)  

☐  Architect or engineer when state funds being used – selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and 

professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process 

(Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.), and (c) using a competitive process consistent with Government 

Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50) 

☐  Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract 

Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  For services other than above, the cost of services is $109,300 or less (as of 1/1/23) 

☐  No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

Purchasing Contract: 

☐  Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23) 

☐  Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3) 

☐  Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract 

Code §20118.1) 



 

-3- 
 
{SR788270} 

☐  Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel 

to discuss if applicable 

☐  CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 

10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal 

counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal 

counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

☐  Other:  __________________________ 

Maintenance Contract: 

☐  Price is at or under bid threshold of $109,300 (as of 1/1/23) 

☐  No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss 

☐  Other:  __________________________ 

 

 3)   Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above: 

CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 

10298(a).  

























6/26/2025

6/26/2025

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard







































































































































5/27/2025

Banasky, an Alera Insurance Agency, LLC
13693 S 200 W 3rd Floor

Draper UT 84020

Nicole Weech
(801)748-1009 (801)748-0782

nicole@banasky.com

Audio Enhancement Inc
9858 S Audio Drive

West Jordan UT 84081

Chubb/ACE American Insurance Company 22667
Chubb/Great Northern Insurance Company 20303
Chubb/Federal Insurance Company 20281
Chubb/ACE American Insurance Company 22667

CL24122055239

A

X

X

X X

X D02789760 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AI-Ownrs,Lessees or Cntrctr-Auto Status Prim.

B
X

X 7364-72-63 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

1,000,000

C

X X

5672-60-40 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

7,000,000

7,000,000

D
N

7183-95-90 1/1/2025 1/1/2026

X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

A Errors & Omissions D02789760 1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Limit: 5,000,000

A Cyber Liability D02789760 1/1/2025 1/1/2026 Limit: 1,000,000

Oakland Unified School District And District Parties are listed as additional insured in regards to
general, auto and liability, including ongoing and completed operations. Waiver of subrogation applies in
favor of additional insured in regards to general liability and workers compensation. This insurance is
primary and non-contributory. 30 day written notices applies except for non-pay which is 10 days.

Oakland Unified School District

Nicole Weech/NICOLE

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INS025  (201401)



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 5/22/2025 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name Lockwood Steam Academy - Public Address System 
Replacement & Security Enhancements Project 

Site 160

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority 

delegated by the Board.

Attachment 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name Audio Enhancement, Inc. Samuel Lee
OUSD Vendor ID # 009065 Title Project Manager
Street Address 9858 South Audio Drive City West Jordan State UT Zip 84081

Telephone 916-812-2207 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes No

OUSD Project #

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 06-26-2025

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 08-15-2025
New Date of Contract End (If Any)

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9914/9082 140 Deferred 
Maintenance 

140-9914-0-9082-8500-6273-160-9880-9000-9999-99999 6273 $371,459.46

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Director of Buildings and Grounds

Signature Date Approved

2.
Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management

Signature Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer 

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved

371,459.46




